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DATE October 19, 2020
TO: Mayor Jerry L. Demings
-AND-
Board of County Commissioners
FROM: Jon V. Weiss, P.E., Director\ >
Planning, Environmental, and\Development Services
Department

CONTACT PERSON: Ted Kozak, AICP, Chief Planner
Zoning Division
(407) 836-5537

SUBJECT: November 10, 2020 — Board Called Public Hearing
Applicant: ltay Guy
BZA Case #SE-20-10-088, September 3, 2020; District 3

Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) Case #SE-20-10-088, located at 2250 S. Bumby
Avenue, Orlando, Florida, 32806, in District 3, is a Board called public hearing. The
applicant is requesting a special exception in the R-2, Residential zoning district, to
allow a two-story 13-unit multi-family development to be located within 100 ft. of the
property line of a single-family dwelling district and use, as follows: 30 ft. from the west
property line in lieu of 100 ft.; 39.9 ft. from the south property line in lieu of 100 ft.; 86 ft.
from the east property line in lieu of 100 ft.; 15 ft. from the north property line in lieu of
100 ft. and a variance to allow a 15 ft. side setback from the north property line in lieu of
30 ft.

The subject property is located on west side of S. Bumby Ave., north of E. Grant Ave.,
south of E. Kaley Ave.

At the September 3, 2020 BZA hearing, staff recommended approval of the special
exception with 7 conditions of approval and denial of the variance. The BZA
recommended approval of the requested special exception and variance with a 5-1 vote
subject to 6 conditions of approval and the deletion of condition #7.

The application for this request is subject to the requirements of Article X, Chapter 2,
Orange County Code, as may be amended from time to time, which mandates the
disclosure of expenditures related to the presentation of items or lobbying of items
before the BCC. A copy is available upon request in the Zoning Division.
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November 10, 2020 — Board Called Public Hearing

Itay Guy

BZA Case #SE-20-10-088, September 3, 2020; District 3

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Ted Kozak, AICP at
(407) 836-5537.

ACTION REQUESTED: Approve the applicant’'s request; or approve the
applicant’s request with modifications and/or conditions;

or deny the applicant’s request. District 3.



PLANNING, ENVIRONMENTAL, AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
ZONING DIVISION PUBLIC HEARING REPORT
November 10, 2020
The following is a public hearing on an appeal before the Board of County
Commissioners on November 10, 2020 at 2:00 p.m.

APPLICANT: ITAY GUY
REQUEST: Special Exception and Variance in the R-2 zoning

district as follows:

1) Special Exception to allow a 2-story multi-family
development to be located within 100 ft. of the
property line of a single-family dwelling district and
use, as follows: 30 ft. from the west property line in
lieu of 100 ft.; 39.9 ft. from the south property line
in lieu of 100 ft.; 86 ft. from the east property line
in lieu of 100 ft.; 15 ft. from the north property line
in lieu of 100 ft.

2) Variance to allow a 15 ft. side setback from the
north property line in lieu of 30 ft.

LOCATION: 2250 S. Bumby Avenue, Orlando, Florida, 32806,
west side of S. Bumby Ave., north of E. Grant Ave.,
south of E. Kaley Ave.

TRACT SIZE: 190 ft. x 300 ft./ 1.32 acres
ZONING: R-2

DISTRICT: #3

PROPERTIES NOTIFIED: 137

BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT (BZA) HEARING SYNOPSIS ON REQUEST:

Staff described the property, noting that the existing single-family residences would be
demolished, and provided an overview covering the location of the property, the
proposed site plan, and photos of the site. Staff provided an analysis of the six (6)
criteria and the reasons for the recommendations. Staff noted that two (2) comments
were received in support and a total of seven (7) comments were received in opposition.

The applicant added to the staff presentation, stating that the owner proposes to utilize
the site for up to 13 dwelling units, designed to be compatible with single-family
residences, for the provision of much needed affordable infill opportunities rather than
the provision of single-family homes. The applicant also discussed required site work
improvements, such as the installation of a lift station for sewer, and his support for the
proposed condition that requires additional trees to be installed in the north and south
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buffer. The applicant also noted that the variance is only for the north side of the
property and that any reduction or elimination of the requested variance is not possible
since the site’s drainage limitations would not allow the improvements to be shifted
further south.

There was no one in attendance to speak in favor to the request and there were two (2)
people in attendance that spoke in opposition to the project. The opposition cited
concerns pertaining to traffic, close proximity to homes, landscaping and drainage.

The applicant stated that site retention has been designed by a civil engineer and site
runoff has been designed to outfall into the retention area. He also stated that the
perimeter will be fenced off with privacy fencing with the provision of the additional
landscaping.

The BZA discussed the proposed project, confirmed the property was not in a flood
zone, and inquired about the location and design of other multi-family developments in
the area. The BZA opined that the special exception cannot be recommended for
approval without recommending approval of the variance.

The BZA recommended approval of the requested special exception and variance by a
5-1 vote, subject to the six (6) conditions in the staff report and the deletion of condition
#7.

BZA HEARING DECISION:

A motion was made by Juan Velez, seconded by Roberta Walton and unanimously
carried to recommend APPROVAL of the Special Exception request in that the Board
finds it met the requirements governing Special Exceptions as spelled out in Orange
County Code, Section 38-78, and that the granting of the Special Exception does not
adversely affect general public interest; and APPROVAL of the Variance request in that
the Board made the finding that the requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-
43(3) have been met; further, said approval is subject to the following conditions, as
amended (unanimous):

1. Development shall be in accordance with the site plan and elevations dated
August 13, 2020, as modified by these conditions of approval. Subject to the
conditions of approval, and all applicable laws, ordinances, and regulations. Any
proposed non-substantial deviations, changes, or modifications will be subject to
the Zoning Manager's review and approval. Any proposed substantial deviations,
changes, or modifications will be subject to a public hearing before the Board of
Zoning Adjustment (BZA) where the BZA makes a recommendation to the Board
of County Commissioners (BCC).

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development
permit by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the
applicant to obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create
any liability on the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant
fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or
federal agency or undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal
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law. Pursuant to Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable
state or federal permits before commencement of development.

Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and reviewed/
addressed by the Board of County Commissioners shall be resubmitted for the
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard.

The 3 Parcels must be combined prior to permitting. (06-23-30-1428-00-020, 06-
23-30-1428-00-030 and 06-23-30-1428-00-040).

In order to provide privacy, evergreen trees shall be planted along the north and
south property lines at intervals of 25 foot on center.

Any fencing proposed along S. Bumby Avenue shall not exceed 4 feet in height if
opaque, or 6 feet in height if fencing is aluminum picket or similar. Pedestrian
access gates shall be provided for each of the units facing S. Bumby Avenue for
Buildings 1, 2 and 3.












Similar in Noise, Vibration, Dust, Odor, Glare, Heat Producing
The characteristics and impacts of the multi-family residential development, as designed is consistent with the

rrounding uses in the area.

Landscape Buffer Yards Shall be in Accordance With Section 24-5 of the Orange County Code
The applicant has provided a landscaping plan which addresses perimeter landscaping in compliance with
Section 24-5 of Orange County Code.

VARIANCE CRITERIA
Special Conditions and Circumstances

There are no special conditions and circumstances, as the development could have been designed in in a manner
that would not require any variances from the 30 ft. side setback.

Not Self-Created

The need for the variance is self-created and does result from the applicant proposing a reduced setback on the
north side.

No Special Privilege Conferred
Approval of the variance as requested will confer special privilege that is denied to other properties in the same

a and zoning district, as the applicant could redesign, utilizing a conforming design, meeting the setback
requirement.

Deprivation of Rights
The applicant is not being deprived of the right to develop the property.

Minimum Possible Variance
The request is not the minimum possible variance that would facilitate development of the site.

Purpose and Intent

Although the request is compatible in design and scale with nearby development, the applicant has other
available options to lessen or negate the need for the variance.
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FRONT ELEVATION

BULDNG WDTH: 32-0"
BULDNG DEPTH 9"
RIDGE HEGHT: 712 ¢!

Duplex * Building - 5

Bumby Avenue
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